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DECISION


Jerry H. Sizemore is subject to discipline for errors made over the course of three different appraisals.
Procedure


On July 8, 2010, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“MREAC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Sizemore.  On July 16, 2010, we served Sizemore with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing/notice of complaint by certified mail.  Sizemore did not answer the complaint.  

On January 24, 2011, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented MREAC.  Neither Sizemore nor anyone representing him appeared at the hearing.  This matter became ready for our decision upon the filing of the last written argument of the parties on August 4, 2011.

MREAC relies in part upon four different requests for admissions it served on Sizemore and to which Sizemore failed to respond.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  
Findings of Fact

1. MREAC first certified Sizemore as a residential real estate appraiser on October 22, 2003.  His certification has remained current and active at all relevant times.
Grandview Appraisal Report
2. On May 22, 2006, Sizemore completed and signed the summary appraisal report for residential real estate located at 3109 W. Grandview, Springfield, MO 65803 (“the Grandview property”).  The Grandview Appraisal report’s effective date was May 16, 2006, and it valued the property at $475,000.
3. The Grandview Appraisal report indicated that it was based upon a complete rather than a limited appraisal of the property.
4. The Grandview Appraisal report was prepared for Choice Mortgage Company, a Missouri mortgage broker.
5. In the Grandview Appraisal report, Sizemore:
a. Incorrectly identified the census tract for the Grandview property as 29077-0044.00 when the actual census tract was 29077-0043.02;
b. Failed to support his determination that the sales contract was the result of an arm’s length transaction with available data and explanation of his reasoning, given that the Grandview property had not been listed through the local multiple listing service (“MLS”) and its price of $475,000 was well above the sales in the immediately area surrounding the property for five miles that ranged in price from $205,000 to $231,866;
c. Provided a statement of the sales price range and predominate value of One-Unit Housing in this neighborhood that was unsupported, inaccurate, misleading, and overvalued;
d. Inaccurately stated the boundaries of the neighborhood in which the Grandview property was located;
e. Incorrectly described the Grandview property’s R-1 zoning code as “single family residential” according to the city of Springfield’s zoning classification rather than according to the Green County zoning classification of “suburban residence district” that actually applied to the Grandview property;
f. Indicated that typical depreciation had been noted, but then failed to actually take depreciation into account when determining the Grandview property’s value under the Cost Approach (accounting for depreciation lowers a property’s value under this approach);
g. Indicated that the Grandview property “conforms generally to the neighborhood” even though it was much larger than other homes in the same neighborhood; and
h. Inconsistently described the quality of construction as both average and good.

6. In conducting the Sales Comparison Analysis for determining the value of the Grandview property, Sizemore:

a. Did not adjust Comparable Sales No. 1, 2, and 3 to take into account their higher-valued locations;

b. Failed to address concessions by the sellers with regard to the comparable sales and indicated only that such sales were conventional;

c. Failed to verify data he had obtained from MLS sheets;

d. Selected properties for comparable sales that were dissimilar from and superior to the Grandview property;

e. Selected properties for comparable sales that were not located near the Grandview property;

f. Inaccurately plotted the location of the comparable sales used; and

g. Used an incorrect flood map to indicate the location of the flood plain in relation to the Grandview property.

7. The errors committed by Sizemore increased the estimated value of the Grandview property.

8. The Grandview Appraisal report overestimated the value of the property by more than $200,000.
5942 McCann Appraisal Report
9. On May 23, 2006, Sizemore completed and signed a summary appraisal report
 for residential real estate located at 5942 S. McCann Ave., Springfield, MO 65803 (“the 5942 McCann property”).  The 5942 McCann Appraisal report’s effective date was May 16, 2006, and it valued the property at $520,000.
10. The 5942 McCann Appraisal report indicated that it was based upon a complete rather than a limited appraisal of the property.
11. The 5942 McCann Appraisal Report was prepared for Choice Mortgage, a Missouri mortgage broker.

12. In the 5942 McCann Appraisal report, Sizemore:

a. Stated there were no applicable homeowner association fess when there was actually a $350 homeowner association fee;
b. Failed to adequately analyze and explain why the contract for sale offered a purchase price of $500,000 when the listing price for the property had only been $485,000;
c. Overstated the predominate age and market value of properties located in the same neighborhood as the 5942 McCann property;
d. Described the 5942 McCann property’s zoning classification as  R-1, single family residential, when it is actually a PAD, Plot Assignment District;

e. Described the property site as rectangular when it is actually irregular;

f. Described the view as excellent when the view was slightly inferior to average;

g. Described the 5942 McCann property improvements as excellent quality when they were no more than new and good;

h. Completed the market approach-grid section of the 5942 McCann Appraisal report using only a view of the property and the MLS listing for the property as the data and verification sources;

i. Provided a building sketch of the property that omitted the bay window in the breakfast area;

j. Used an unacceptable weighted average method to determine estimated value from the comparable sales; and

k. Failed to indicate use of county records as either a data or verification source.
13. In conducting the Sales Comparison Analysis for determining the value of the 5942 McCann property, Sizemore:
a. Failed to make the appropriate downward adjustment in value to account for the difference in size of Comparable Sale No. 1;

b. Used a picture of the wrong house for Comparable Sale No. 1;

c. Stated Comparable Sale No. 2 is 4.23 miles from the 5942 McCann property when it was actually only 3.69 miles away;

d. Failed to make an appropriate adjustment based upon the fact that Comparable Sale No. 2 had a three-car garage and the 5942 McCann property had only a two-car garage;

e. Failed to explain adjustments were made based upon differences in the comparable sales;

f. Stated Comparable Sale No. 3 is 0.63 miles from the 5942 McCann property when it was actually 4.9 miles away;

g. Improperly selected Comparable Sale No.3 because it is in a gated community and is superior to the 5942 McCann property;

h. Failed to provide the correct room count and square footage for Comparable Sale No. 3;
i. Improperly selected Comparable Sale No. 4 because it is superior to the 5942 McCann property; 
j. Stated Comparable Sale No. 5 had 4,992 square feet when the MLS listing indicated that it had 7,090 square feet; and

k. Improperly selected Comparable Sale No. 5 because is superior to and outside the market of the 5942 McCann property.

14. The errors committed by Sizemore increased the estimated value of the 5942 McCann property.

15. The 5942 McCann Appraisal report overestimated the value of the property.
5954 McCann Appraisal Report

16. On May 17, 2006, Sizemore completed and signed a summary appraisal report
 for residential real estate located at 5954 S. McCann Ave., Springfield, MO 65804 (“the 5954 
McCann property”).  The 5954 McCann Appraisal report’s effective date was May 16, 2006, and it valued the property at $669,000.
17. The 5954 McCann Appraisal report indicated that it was based upon a complete rather than a limited appraisal of the property.
18. The 5954 McCann Appraisal Report was prepared for Choice Mortgage, a Missouri mortgage broker.

19. In the 5954 McCann Appraisal report, Sizemore:

a. Failed to adequately analyze and explain why the contract price was approximately $100,000 more than the listing price from just a few weeks before the contract was signed;
b. Overstated the predominate age and market value of properties located in the same neighborhood as the 5954 McCann property;
c. Failed to correctly describe the shape of the 5954 McCann property;

d. Described the property site as rectangular when it is actually irregular;
e. Described the 5954 McCann property’s zoning classification as R-1 when it is actually PAD;

f. Described the house style as “French Country” when it is not “French Country” in style;

g. Described the 5954 McCann property as excellent in quality and condition when the property was not excellent in quality and failed to provide support for his excellent rating for quality or condition; and 
h. Stated the property generally conformed to the neighborhood functional utility when it did not.

20. In conducting the Sales Comparison Analysis for determining the value of the 5954 McCann property, Sizemore:

a. Improperly selected Comparable Sale No. 2 because it is superior to the 5954 McCann property;

b. Neither verified nor analyzed information for Comparable Sale No. 2;

c. Improperly selected Comparable Sale No. 3 because it is superior to the 5954 McCann property;

d. Neither verified nor analyzed information for Comparable Sale No. 3;

e. Improperly selected Comparable Sale No. 4 because it is superior to the 5954 McCann property;

f. Neither verified nor analyzed information for Comparable Sale No. 4;

g. Neither verified nor analyzed information for Comparable Sale No. 5;

h. Improperly selected Comparable Sale No. 6 because it is located in a gated community and is superior to the 5954 McCann property; and
i. Failed to verify the data sources upon which he relied.

21. The errors committed by Sizemore increased the estimated value of the 5954 McCann property.

22. The 5954 McCann Appraisal report overestimated the value of the property.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The MREAC has the burden of proving Sizemore has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Sizemore admitted facts and that those facts authorize discipline; however statutes and case law instruct us to “separately and 
independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow discipline under the law cited by MREAC.  


MREAC argues asserts there is cause for discipline under § 339.532:

2.  The [Missouri Real Estate Appraisers] Commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;
(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to

339.549;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Section 339.535
 further requires:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.

Accordingly, Sizemore was required to perform and produce the Grandview, 5942 McCann, and 5954 McCann Appraisal reports in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 2005 edition (“USPAP 2005”).

USPAP 2005

The USPAP 2005 Standards and Standards Rules provide in part:

ETHICS RULE

* * *

Conduct:

An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently, in accordance with USPAP and any supplemental standards agreed to by the appraiser in accepting the assignment.  An appraiser must not engage in criminal conduct.  An appraiser must perform assignments with impartiality, objectivity, and independence, and without accommodation of personal interests.

In appraisal practice, an appraiser must not perform as an advocate for any party or issue.

An appraiser must not accept an assignment that includes the reporting of predetermined opinions and conclusions.

An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.
STANDARD 1: REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, DEVELOPMENT
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved and the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analysis necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

Standards Rule 1-1 (This Standards Rule Contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)
In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b)
not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal; and

(c)
not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

Standards Rule 1-2 (This Standards Rule Contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *

(e)
identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to the type and definition of the value and intended use of the appraisal, including:

(i) its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes[.]
*   *   *

Standards Rule 1-4 (This Standards Rule contains specific requirements from which departure is permitted.  See the DEPARTURE RULE.) 

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must collect, verify, and analyze all information applicable to the appraisal problem, given the scope of work identified in accordance with Standards Rule 1-2(f).
(a) When a sales comparison approach is applicable, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.

(b) When a cost approach is applicable, an appraiser must:

(i) develop an opinion of site value by an appropriate appraisal method or technique;

(ii)
analyze such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost new of the improvements (if any); and

(iii) analyze such comparable data as are available to estimate the difference between the cost new and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation).

* * *

Standards Rule 1-5 (This Standards Rule Contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)

In developing a real property appraisal, when the value opinion to be developed is market value, an appraiser must, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business:

(a) analyze all agreements of sale, options, or listings of the subject property current as of the effective date of the appraisal[.]

* * *

Standards Rule 1-6 (This Standards Rule Contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a) reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used[.]
* * *

STANDARD 2: REAL PROPERTY APPRAISAL, REPORTING
In reporting the results of a real property appraisal, an appraiser must communicate each analysis, opinion, and conclusion in a manner that is not misleading.

Standards Rule 2-1 (This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)
Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:
(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading; [and]
(b) contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.]

* * *

Standards Rule 2-2 (This Standards Rule contains binding requirements from which departure is not permitted.)
Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used:  Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report, or Restricted Use Appraisal Report.

* * *

(b) The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

* * *

(iii) summarize information sufficient to identify the real estate involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic property characteristics relevant to the assignment; [and]
* * *

(ix) summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions[.
]
* * *

VIOLATION OF USPAP STANDARDS AND RULES
USPAP Standard 1

Under Standard 1, Sizemore was required to correctly complete the research and analysis to produce a credible appraisal according to the nature of the problem for which the appraisal was sought.  As will be more fully described below in relation to the rules under Standard 1, Sizemore committed multiple errors in the Grandview, 5942 McCann, and 5954 McCann appraisals that resulted in him significantly overvaluing each of the properties.  The nature and number of the errors demonstrate Sizemore’s failure to correctly complete the research and analysis necessary to produce credible appraisals.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standard 1 in producing the Grandview, 5942 McCann, and 5954 McCann appraisals.

USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(a)

Under Standards Rule 1-1(a), Sizemore was required to be aware of, understand, and correctly employ the recognized methods and techniques that are necessary for producing a credible appraisal.  



Grandview Appraisal

Sizemore represented that the contract for the Grandview property was an arm’s length transaction without analyzing the data that would establish whether his representation was true.  If he had done so, he would have found it did not support his representation.  Sizemore also mischaracterized the neighborhood in which the Grandview property was located by misstating the low, high, and predominant value of one-unit housing in the neighborhood despite the fact that correct information was available to him from the MLS data he cited as a source.


  Sizemore also failed to follow established methods and techniques in selecting comparable sales for comparison and for properly discounting the selected sales to account for differences between them and the Grandview property.  Sizemore selected comparable sales 
unreasonably distant from the Grandview property and with lot values that were much higher priced than lot values in the Grandview property’s neighborhood, but did not follow established techniques for discounting the sales to account for such disparities.  He also failed to follow established techniques for discounting comparables according to sales concessions and differences in construction quality.

Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-1(a) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.




5942 McCann Appraisal

Sizemore failed to adequately analyze and explain why the contract for sale was for a purchase price of $500,000 when the listing price had only been $485,000 a short time earlier.  The increased sales price raises a question as to whether the transaction was truly at arm’s length and this question is not adequately addressed by Sizemore in the appraisal report that only states it was offered for sale “as is” without explaining what happened since then to increase the value significantly.  

Sizemore misstated the low, high, and predominant value of one-unit housing in the neighborhood despite the fact that correct information was available to him from the MLS data.  He also did not indicate he used data sources, such as county records, as required by established methods and techniques.  He also failed to follow established methods and techniques in the selecting of comparable sales for comparison and for properly discounting the selected sales to account for differences in location and quality between the comparable sales and the 5942 McCann property.  Comparable Sale Nos. 2, 3, and 5 are not from the same neighborhood and each has a higher quality of construction than the 5942 McCann property.  Comparable Sale No. 3 is from a gated community that is not properly comparable to the 5942 McCann property.  His use of an unacceptable weighted average method in determining the estimated value from the 
comparable sales was also contrary to established methods and techniques.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-1(a) in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal.


5954 McCann Appraisal

Sizemore failed to follow established methods and techniques to adequately analyze and explain why the sales contract price was approximately $100,000 more than the listing price from just a few weeks before the contract was signed.  Sizemore also mischaracterized the neighborhood in which the 5954 McCann property was located by misstating the low, high, and predominant value of one-unit housing in the neighborhood despite the fact that correct information was available to him from the MLS data he cited as a source.


  Sizemore also failed to follow established methods and techniques in selecting comparable sales for comparison and for properly discounting the selected sales to account for differences between them and the 5954 McCann property.  He selected several comparable sales that were superior to the 5954 McCann property and failed to verify and analyze the information he had on such comparable sales.  Sizemore also did not follow established techniques for discounting the comparable sales to account for disparities based upon location, size, and differences in quality.


Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-1(a) in relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal.


USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(b)

Under Standards Rule 1-1(b), Sizemore was required to not commit any substantial errors of omission or commission that significantly affected his appraisal.  



Grandview Appraisal

As already described above in relation to the Grandview appraisal, Sizemore committed several errors of both omission and commission that resulted in the Grandview appraisal 
overvaluing the property by more than $200,000.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(b) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.



5942 McCann Appraisal

As already described above in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal, Sizemore committed several errors of both omission and commission that resulted in the Grandview appraisal overvaluing the property.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(b) in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal.



5954 McCann Appraisal

As already described above in relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal, Sizemore committed several errors of both omission and commission that resulted in the 5954 McCann appraisal overvaluing the property.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(b) in relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal.


USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c)

Under Standards Rule 1-1(c), Sizemore was required to not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner by making errors that in the aggregate affected the credibility of the appraisal results.  



Grandview Appraisal

In addition to the significant errors in the Grandview appraisal already identified above, Sizemore committed numerous other errors that affected the credibility of his appraisal results:  incorrectly stated the census tract in which the Grandview property was located; inaccurately described the boundaries of the neighborhood in which the Grandview property was located; provided inaccurate zoning classification information; and the map he used showed two of the comparable sales in the wrong location.  Although each particular error may have an insignificant impact on the appraisal, in the aggregate they undermine the credibility of the 
appraisal and demonstrate a significant degree of carelessness and negligence by Sizemore.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.



5942 McCann Appraisal

In addition to the significant errors in the 5942 McCann appraisal already identified above, Sizemore committed numerous other errors that affected the credibility of his appraisal results:  incorrectly stated the property had an excellent view; omitted the bay window in the breakfast area of the sketch of the home; described the property site as rectangular when it is actually irregular; provided inaccurate zoning classification information; and stated there were no applicable homeowner association fees when there was actually a $350 homeowner association fee.  Although each particular error may have had an insignificant impact on the appraisal, in the aggregate they undermine the credibility of the appraisal and demonstrate a significant degree of carelessness and negligence by Sizemore.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c) in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal.



5954 McCann Appraisal

In addition to the significant errors in the 5954 McCann appraisal already identified above, Sizemore committed numerous other errors that affected the credibility of his appraisal results:  incorrectly described the property as a “French Country” home; described the property site as rectangular when it is actually irregular; provided inaccurate zoning classification information; and stated that the property generally conformed to the neighborhood functionality when it did not.  Although each particular error may have had an insignificant impact on the appraisal, in the aggregate they undermine the credibility of the appraisal and demonstrate a significant degree of carelessness and negligence by Sizemore.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 1-1(c) in relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal.

USPAP Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i)

Under Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i), Sizemore was required to identify the characteristics of the property, such as its location and physical, legal, and economic attributes relevant to the type and definition of value used in the appraisal and the appraisal’s intended use.  



Grandview Appraisal



Sizemore incorrectly described the surrounding neighborhood and the predominant value of housing in the Grandview property’s neighborhood.  His failure to properly adjust for the location of the property and site values in that location similarly failed to identify the economic attributes of the Grandview property.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.



5942 McCann Appraisal

By not properly adjusting for the differences in location and quality between the 5942 McCann property and the comparable sales properties, Sizemore failed to identify the economic attributes of the 5942 McCann property.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-2(e)(i) in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal.



5954 McCann Appraisal

Sizemore incorrectly described the surrounding neighborhood and the predominant value of housing in the 5954 McCann property’s neighborhood.  His failure to properly adjust for the differences in location and quality between the 5954 McCann property and the comparable sales properties means that he failed to identify the economic attributes of the 5954 McCann property.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-1(e)(i) in relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal.

USPAP Standards Rule 1-4(a)

Under Standards Rule 1-4(a), Sizemore was required to collect, verify, and analyze all of 
the applicable information concerning comparable sales to arrive at a value conclusion based upon comparable sales.  



Grandview Appraisal

Under the comparable sales comparison approach, Sizemore failed to select proper comparable sales by choosing properties superior to the Grandview property in quality, location, and other characteristics without making any adjustments based upon these differences.  Sizemore also failed to analyze the impact of seller concessions on the value determined by comparables sales.  Under the cost approach, his estimate of the Grandview property’s site value was unsupported by the data he relied upon.  It should have been higher if no adjustments were actually required under the comparable sales approach.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-4(a) and (b)(i) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.

USPAP Standards Rule 1-4(b)(i)

Under Standards Rule 1-4(b)(i), Sizemore was required to collect, verify, and analyze all of the applicable information concerning costs to develop an opinion on the site value to determine the value of the property according to the cost approach.  




Grandview Appraisal

Sizemore’s estimate of the Grandview property’s site value was unsupported by the data he relied upon and should have been higher to be consistent with his determination than no adjustments were actually required under the comparable sales approach.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-4(b)(i) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.


USPAP Standards Rule 1-5(a)


Under Standards Rule 1-5(a), Sizemore was required to analyze all agreements of sale, options, or listings related to the property that were current as of the effective date of his appraisal.



5942 McCann Appraisal

Sizemore characterized the transaction as an arm’s length transaction without providing sufficient analysis of the agreement of sale and the property listing information from the MLS to explain why the contract was $15,000 more than the listing price.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-5(a) in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal.


USPAP Standards Rule 1-6(a)


Under Standards Rule 1-6(a), Sizemore was required to reconcile the quality and quantity of the data available and analyzed within the approaches used to arrive at the market value for the property.



5942 McCann Appraisal

Rather than truly reconcile the data from the comparable sales analysis in terms of quality and quantity to reach a conclusion concerning market value, Sizemore reported that he gave equal weight to all of the comparable sales.  In other words, he appears to merely have engaged in an averaging of the comparable sales.  This approach is inconsistent with accepted methods of reconciliation and is not particularly helpful given that Sizemore failed to make adjustments to the comparable sales based upon a careful weighing of their similarity and differences to the 5942 McCann property.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-6(a) in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal.
USPAP Standard 2

Under Standard 2, Sizemore was required to communicate the analysis, opinion, and conclusion of his appraisal in a manner that is not misleading.  As will be more fully described below, Sizemore committed multiple errors in the Grandview, 5942 McCann, and 5954 McCann appraisals that resulted in him significantly overvaluing the properties in each of those appraisals.  The nature and number of the errors, combined with the misleading manner in which 
Sizemore communicated each analysis, opinion, and conclusion purportedly supporting his analysis, led to appraisal reports that were misleading.  Therefore, we find Sizemore violated USPAP Standard 2 in producing the Grandview, 5942 McCann, and 5954 McCann appraisals.


USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(a)

Under Standards Rule 2-1(a), Sizemore was required to clearly and accurate set forth his appraisal in a non-misleading manner.  



Grandview Appraisal

Sizemore’s description of the transaction as an arm’s length transaction is unsupported by available evidence and is misleading.  Moreover, his misinformation concerning the location of the Grandview property’s neighborhood and of the location of the comparable sales in relation to the Grandview property’s location was misleading.  Sizemore also incorrectly described the predominant value of single-unit housing in the neighborhood.  We find that these inaccuracies led to a misleading statement of the appraisal.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(a) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.



5942 McCann Appraisal

As previously discussed, the numerous errors committed by Sizemore in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal establish that the appraisal report was inaccurate.  These errors, combined with Sizemore’s selection of inappropriate comparable sales, his failure to make adjustments for location and quality differences in the comparable sales, and the lack of any explanation as to why contract price was more than listing price, resulted in a misleading statement of the 5942 McCann appraisal.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(a) in relation to the 5942 McCann Appraisal.



5954 McCann Appraisal

The numerous errors previously discussed as having been committed by Sizemore in 
relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal establish that the appraisal report was inaccurate.  These errors, combined with Sizemore’s selection of inappropriate comparable sales, his failure to make adjustments for location and quality differences in the comparable sales, and the lack of any explanation as to why contract price was so much more than listing price, resulted in a misleading statement of the 5954 McCann appraisal.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(a) in relation to the 5954 McCann Appraisal.


USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(b)

Under Standards Rule 2-1(b), Sizemore was required to include sufficient information in the appraisal report to enable the users of the appraisal to understand it.




Grandview Appraisal

The numerous inaccuracies and unsupported opinions in the Grandview Appraisal report that have already been described above, establish that Sizemore failed to provide sufficient information for the appraisal report to be understood.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 2-1(b) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.

USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(iii)




Under USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(iii), Sizemore was required to prepare the appraisal report consistent with its intended use and sufficiently summarize the information to identify the real estate involved, including its physical and economic property characteristics relevant to the intended use of the appraisal report.



5942 McCann Appraisal

By not properly adjusting for the differences in location and quality between the 5942 McCann property and the comparable sales properties, Sizemore failed to sufficiently identify the economic property characteristics of the 5942 McCann property that were relevant to the 
appraisal’s intended use.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 1-1(e)(i) in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal.



5954 McCann Appraisal


By not properly adjusting for the differences in location and quality between the 5954 McCann property and the comparable sales properties, Sizemore failed to sufficiently identify the economic property characteristics of the 5954 McCann property relevant to the appraisals intended use.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated Standards Rule 2-2(b)(iii) in relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal.


USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ix)

Under USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ix), a Summary Appraisal Report is to be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and to summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning supporting the analyses, opinions, and conclusions reached in the appraisal.  



Grandview Appraisal

Sizemore failed to provide an adequate summary to verify his conclusion that the sale was an arm’s length transaction, to justify the selection of comparable sales from outside of the neighborhood, and to support his decision not to adjust the value of the comparable sales based upon location, site value, and differences in quality.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ix) in relation to the Grandview appraisal.



5954 McCann Appraisal


Sizemore failed to provide an adequate summary of his findings to support his conclusions as to the value of the 5954 McCann property.  It would have been particularly important to do so because of the significant difference in the contract price and previous listing prices.  Sizemore also failed to provide an adequate summary supporting his selection of the comparable sales and his decision not to adjust the value of the comparable sales based upon location, site value, and differences in quality.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(b)(ix) in relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal.

USPAP Ethics Rule on Conduct

Under USPAP’s Ethics Rule on Conduct, Sizemore was required to perform his appraisal ethically and competently in accordance with USPAP’s Standards and Rules.  He was not to engage in criminal conduct in the conduct of an appraisal.  Moreover, he was not to prepare an appraisal to support a particular party’s position; instead, the appraisal was to be performed with impartiality, objectivity, and independence.  The report of the appraisal was to be equally objective and not report the results of the appraisal in a misleading or fraudulent manner.


Grandview Appraisal

The MREAC asserts that Sizemore received an assignment to prepare an appraisal in support of the Grandview contract sales price of $475,000, and that he searched the data to support that value while ignoring all conflicting data in order reach this agreed-upon valuation.  We find insufficient evidence to conclude that Sizemore explicitly agreed to prepare an appraisal report that justified the contract price.  We do find, however, that Sizemore prepared a 
misleading appraisal report that contained numerous errors that inflated the value of the Grandview property.  We find that these errors establish that he had failed to perform the Grandview appraisal competently.  We further find that the nature of these errors, when combined with Sizemore’s selection of comparables, demonstrate that Sizemore was predisposed to find a value consistent with the contract price.  While we cannot determine the motivation for this predisposition from the record before us, we do find that he failed to perform the Grandview appraisal with the objectivity of a professional appraiser.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated the UPAP Ethics Rule on Conduct in relation to the Grandview appraisal.



5942 McCann Appraisal

MREAC asserts that Sizemore failed to prepare the 5942 McCann appraisal competently and communicated the results of the appraisal in a misleading and fraudulent manner.  On the record before us we cannot find a fraudulent intent.  However, we agree that Sizemore prepared a misleading appraisal report containing numerous errors that resulted in an inflated value for the 5942 McCann property.  Accordingly, we find that Sizemore failed to perform the appraisal competently.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated the UPAP Ethics Rule on Conduct in relation to the 5942 McCann appraisal.



5954 McCann Appraisal

MREAC asserts that Sizemore failed to prepare the 5954 McCann appraisal competently and communicated the results of the appraisal in a misleading and fraudulent manner.  On the record before us we cannot find a fraudulent intent.  However, we agree that Sizemore prepared a misleading appraisal report containing numerous errors that resulted in an inflated value for the 5954 McCann property.  Accordingly, we find that Sizemore failed to perform the appraisal competently.  Therefore, we find that Sizemore violated the UPAP Ethics Rule on Conduct in relation to the 5954 McCann appraisal.

Statutory Grounds for Discipline
Gross Negligence, Misconduct, Dishonesty, Fraud,

Misrepresentation, and Incompetency – § 339.532.2(5)

The MREAC alleges that Sizemore’s conduct demonstrated incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud and/or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of a real estate appraiser.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Sizemore made numerous errors of the same nature that were repeated over three different appraisals.  We find these actions sufficient to establish his incompetency.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We find that Sizemore intentionally disregarded basic and established appraisal methods and techniques in conducting the three appraisals at issue; however, we have no evidence establishing his purpose in doing so.  
Therefore, while we find Sizemore committed misconduct, but do not find that he committed  fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation.
Gross negligence is an act or course of conduct constituting such a gross deviation from the standard of care a reasonable professional would exercise under the circumstances that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  We find that Sizemore was grossly negligent because he made numerous and repeated fundamental errors over the course of three appraisals that represented such a gross deviation of the standard of care expected a reasonable professional appraiser.

Therefore, we find Sizemore subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence.
Violation of Statutory Standards for Appraisals – § 339.532.2(6)


Section 339.535 mandates compliance with USPAP and § 339.532.2(6) authorizes discipline for a violation of such standards.  We have found numerous violations of such standards by Sizemore in relation to all three audits; therefore, we conclude that Sizemore is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6).

Failure to Comply with USPAP – § 339.532.2(7)

Based on the violation of USPAP Standards and Standards Rules already set out above, we find Sizemore subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(7).

Reasonable Diligence – § 339.532.2(8)


Sizemore made numerous fundamental errors that were repeated from one appraisal to the next.  Some of the errors were of the type that even a diligent layman could have easily 
avoided by only exercising a minimal amount of care and diligence.  Sizemore failed to exercise reasonable diligence in developing, preparing, and communicating his appraisals of the properties.  Therefore, we find Sizemore subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(8).
Negligence or Incompetence – § 339.532.2(9)


Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  The numerous repeated errors over the course of three appraisals establish that Sizemore failed to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of his profession.  Therefore, we find Sizemore subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(9) for negligence and incompetence in developing, preparing, and communicating his appraisals of the properties.
Violating Statutes or Regulations – § 339.532.2(10)

As described above, we have found that Sizemore failed to comply with USPAP 2005 as is required under § 339.535.  Therefore, we find Sizemore subject to discipline under 
§ 339.532.2(10) for violating § 339.535.
Violating Professional Trust – § 339.532.2(14)


Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the 
professional and his employer and colleagues.
  In all three appraisals, Sizemore failed in upholding this trust due to the careless and misleading nature of his appraisals.  Therefore, we find Sizemore subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(14) for violating the professional trust and confidence of those replying upon the appraisals Sizemore prepared for Choice Mortgage Company.
Summary


Sizemore is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), and (14).  
SO ORDERED on December 4, 2012.


_________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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